According to CoStar, the vacancy rate in the submarket is currently at 5.2 percent. The vacancy rate is expected
to increase to 9.5 percent over the next five years, as net deliveries are expected to increase. However, a
majority of the properties coming online are market rate properties, and will target higher household incomes
when compared to the Subject.

   Source: Costar, March 2019

Asking rent growth is illustrated in the orange bars in the previous chart. According to CoStar, average rent
growth in the Downtown Richmond submarket was 2.4 percent in 2018. Over the next five years, rent growth
in the submarket is expected to average 0.9 percent per year.

RANDOLPH APARTMENTS – RICHMOND, VIRGINIA -- MARKET STUDY

59

Age of Housing Stock
The following table illustrate the age of the existing housing stock in the PMA.

As illustrated in the previous table, the majority of the housing stock in the Subject’s PMA was built prior to
1939.

Substandard Housing
The following table illustrates the percentage of housing units that are considered substandard.

The percentage of residents living in substandard housing in the PMA is below that of the MSA and the nation.

Built 2005 or later 249 1.2% 12,868 2.5% 2,573,002 1.9%
Built 2000 to 2004 1,089 5.1% 81,388 15.7% 19,705,347 14.8%
Built 1990 to 1999 766 3.6% 81,014 15.7% 18,762,073 14.1%
Built 1980 to 1989 804 3.8% 82,896 16.0% 18,355,676 13.7%
Built 1970 to 1979 1,133 5.3% 82,497 16.0% 20,901,765 15.7%
Built 1960 to 1969 1,239 5.8% 52,440 10.1% 14,563,783 10.9%
Built 1950 to 1959 1,764 8.3% 51,767 10.0% 14,255,447 10.7%
Built 1940 to 1949 1,375 6.4% 22,791 4.4% 6,954,604 5.2%
Built 1939 or earlier 12,951 60.6% 49,131 9.5% 17,458,151 13.1%
Total Housing Units 21,370 100.0% 516,792 100.0% 133,529,848 100.0%

Source: US Census American Community Estimates, March 2019

HOUSING STOCK BY YEAR BUILT

PMA
Richmond, VA

Metropolitan Statistical
USA

Year PMA
Richmond, VA
Metropolitan

USA

Percentage Percentage Percentage
2018 1.53% 2.06% 1.70%

SUBSTANDARD HOUSING

Source: Esri Demographics 2018, Novogradac & Company LLP, March 2019

RANDOLPH APARTMENTS – RICHMOND, VIRGINIA -- MARKET STUDY

60

Building Permits
The following table depicts building activity from 2000 through 2018 for Richmond, VA.

The preceding table indicates that local permit issuance peaked in 2005, several years prior to the national
recession. Permit volume declined by 55 percent during the recession, reaching a low in 2011. Permit
issuance rose in three out of seven years between 2011 and 2017. The most recent years with finalized data
indicate construction activity increased by 158.2 percent between 2016 and 2017, and reached a new post-